

Dąbrowa Górnicza, Kraków, Cieszyn, Żywiec, Olkusz, Gliwice, Tychy

# **WSB University**

Dąbrowa Górnicza, 15 March 2024

### Rules of the Contest for Participants in the 15th WSB University Job and Internship Fair of 15 March 2024

#### § 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

- The Rules (hereinafter referred to as "The Rules") define the rules for participation in the contest (hereinafter referred to as "The Contest"), which will be organised and conducted during the 15<sup>th</sup> WSB University Job and Internship Fair (hereinafter referred to as the Job and Internship Fair).
- 2. The contest is organised by the WSB University Academic Careers Office, ul. Cieplaka 1C, 41-300 Dąbrowa Górnicza, NIP: 629-10-88-993, hereinafter referred to as "The Organiser").
- 3. The content of the Rules will be available for inspection at the Organiser's premises and on the website of the 15th WSB University Job and Internship Fair.

## § 2 PURPOSE OF THE CONTEST

The aim of the Contest is to encourage WSB University students to actively participate in the 15th Job and Internship Fair.

## § 3 DATE AND PLACE

- 1. The Contest will be organised as part of the 15th Job and Internship Fair, which will take place between 20 and 26 April 2024.
- 2. Place of the Contest: WSB University, ul. Cieplaka 1C, 41-300 Dąbrowa Górnicza.

#### § 4 CONTEST PARTICIPANTS

- Contest Participants (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Participants", and each individually also "Participant") may be persons taking part in the 15th WSB University Job and Internship Fair, including:
  - a) WSB University students,
  - b) WSB University graduates,
  - c) secondary school students,
  - d) jobseekers in the southern region of Poland.
- 2. By entering the Contest, the Participant confirms that he/she:
  - a) accepts the provisions of the Rules,



## **WSB University**

Dąbrowa Górnicza, 15 March 2024

b) meets the criteria set out in § 4(1) of the Rules, which entitle him/her to participate in the Contest.

#### § 5 CONTEST RULES

- 1. During the 15<sup>th</sup> Job and Internship Fair, in public places at the headquarters of WSB University there will be QR codes with encoded links to questions about Employers who present their offer at the Fair (hereinafter: Employers).
- 2. Questions will be prepared by the Employers. The questions used in the Contest will be prepared on the basis of the information provided:
  - 1) in Employers' business cards on the Fair website,
  - 2) during meetings and training sessions organised as part of the Fair.
- Each Employer will prepare 3 questions including the information indicated in para. 2 and send them to the WSB University Academic Careers Office by e-mail to abk@wsb.edu.pl by the deadline of 14/04/2024.
- 4. The Contest will consist of two stages:
  - I. Stage One:
  - 1) To participate in the First Stage of the Contest, you must:
    - a) participate in the 15th Job and Internship Fair,
    - b) scan one of the QR codes referred to in § 5 para. 1 hereof,
    - c) answer the questions in the online form,
    - d) take a picture or screenshot of the Contest results.
  - 2) The prize for the First Stage of the Contest will be received by a person who fulfils the conditions for participation in the First Stage of the Contest, indicated in I (1) and presents a photo or screenshot with the Contest in person to the Organiser at the headquarters of WSB University, ul. Cieplaka 1C, 41-300 Dąbrowa Górnicza, room 320.
  - II. Stage Two:
  - 1) To participate in the Second Stage of the Contest, you must:
    - a) receive the prize in the First Stage of the Contest,
    - b) share your own photo with the prize for the First Stage of the Contest on social media and tag it with the #jobfairawsb hashtag
    - c) participate in a minimum of five training sessions or meetings or interview simulations during the Fair – the Organiser will verify the Participant's attendance on the basis of the list of people who attend a given event,
    - d) share a post promoting the Fair posted on <u>Akademickie Biuro Karier AWSB | Dabrowa</u> <u>Gornicza | Facebook</u> (WSBU <u>Academic Careers Office | Dabrowa Gornicza | Facebook</u>) and post a comment including the phrase "KONKURS" under the post.

2) The prize for the Second Stage of the Contest will be received by a person who fulfils the conditions for participation in the Second Stage of the Contest, as indicated in II (1) and who is the first to share a post on Facebook in accordance with § 5 II (1) (d).

### § 6 PRIZES

- 1. No more than one prize may be awarded to one Participant at each stage of the Contest.
- 2. The number of prizes in the First Stage of the Contest is limited. The receipt of the prize is determined by the order of applications in accordance with § 6 para. 6.
- 3. There is one prize in the Second Stage of the Contest.

Akademia WSB

Dabrowa Górnicza, Kraków, Cieszyn, Żywiec, Olkusz, Gliwice, Tychy

WSB University

- 4. Prizes cannot be exchanged for their monetary equivalent.
- 5. Prizes for the First Stage of the Contest will be given to persons who will come to the Organiser in accordance with § 5 (I)(2) until the prize pool is exhausted.
- Prizes for the First Stage of the Contest will be given at the time of the Fair during the working hours of the WSB University Academic Careers Office, i.e. on Saturday 20/04/2024 from 8:00 am to 04:00 pm and from Monday 22/04/2024 to Friday 26/04/2024 from 8:00 am to 04:00 pm.
- 7. The winner of the Second Stage of the Contest will be announced on <u>Akademickie Biuro Karier</u> <u>AWSB | Dabrowa Gornicza | Facebook</u> (WSBU <u>Academic Careers Office | Dabrowa Gornicza |</u> <u>Facebook</u>) up to 2 weeks after the end of the Fair.
- 8. Prizes for the First Stage of the Contest will be given to persons who will come to the Organiser in accordance with § 5 (I)(2) until the prize pool is exhausted.

#### § 7 FINAL PROVISIONS

- 1. Participation in the Contest means acceptance of these Rules.
- All disputes will be resolved by the Organiser.
- The Organiser reserves the right to change the date of the Contest and cancel the Contest without giving any reason. Participants and other persons will not be entitled to any claims for loss or damages.
- 4. In matters not covered by the Rules, the provisions of Polish law shall apply.

RECTOR

Assoc. Prof. Zdzisława Dacko-Pikiewicz, PhD